Design for Manufacturing
(DIM) Influence on Quality
and Cost.

Gateway to manufacturing
knowledge

Insight into the production aspect of the design.

Design for Manufacturability (DfM)
100%

43

| CoS

Tota o
Detail DfM I

Concept DIM

0/0 :
Concept DIM

e er——r I e —————— v

Detail DM

Time ~

Past

Yesterday To day To morrow

2 i ’ o
6% | 1 Fon

3 '} Ey
y ' 1 ;

. =
b f L N > | /
AN > &1 s 7
| i ﬁ 4

QLTC Balanced

/,‘;JQ Q|uality LAU RENS VAN LIESHOUT quu sis
L /,," L |ogistic i
f\ 0§ T
c Cf

tabt Fure LEAN -
manee | MANUFACTORY | oinmen
chnology

\ S “Design is modeling the future.” =) =

|Stability




Design for Manufacturing
(DfM) Influence on Quality
and Cost. Gateway to
manufacturing knowledge.

Insight into the production aspect of the design.

Laurens van Lieshout

Auteur: Laurens van Lieshout
Cover design: Laurens van Lieshout

ISBN: 9789403777726
© Laurens van Lieshout

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or made public in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher. This teaching material
may not be used for commercial purposes unless agreed.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission from the author.

Any liability and any damage that arises as a result of using the method described here is excluded. I do like to hear compliments.
The book has been compiled with the utmost care. It may nevertheless contain errors and/or imperfections. If so, I'd like to hear about it.

All drawings without source reference are made by me.



Preface

The book provides insight into the production aspect of the design process. The book is also the
gateway to production knowledge. You will find an overview of all manufacturing processes with a
130-link to YouTube films explaining them. The content of this book is based on DfM and DFA
workshops.

Why this book?

As lead engineer and project leader I often had to explain to the team members what their role is in the
design process. Also, the manufacters, the makers of the products, who were involved in the design at
an early stage, had no idea of their role in the design process. Very little attention is paid to this in
education and in the professional literature. Much attention is rightly given to the theory of design,
however not how to put it in practice. In the book ‘Methodical design explained. Insights into the
methodical design process as it is applied in companies’. I have explained the overall design process as
applied in companies. In this book, the DfM aspect is only tangentially highlighted. However, given its
importance, this aspect in the development process is extensively highlighted in this book.

I have written this book to share my many years of experience in this field.

“If you can’t explain it simply, you don’t know it well enough.” — Albert Einstein. I don’t
know if this statement comes from Albert, but I like the idea. In the book I have tried to following this
rule of thumb.

My thanks go to all the companies where I have had the pleasure of applying methodical design in
practice. Due to, the various roles I have fulfilled as; (lead) engineer, group leader, architect, project
leader, manager of the R&D department, and value engineer, I was able to get to the core
understanding of the design process.

‘Ultimate development and production process.’

Predicting the future is and remains a perilous undertaking. Extrapolating data from the past and
translating it to the future is the most common way to predict the future. It may be that in the future
there will be revolutionary discoveries that will make possible processes of development and
production that we cannot imagine today. Nature uses the principle of replication. With the principle
of "rapid prototyping,” ( Additive manufacturing) it is possible to create any product with a device
that is powered with energy, raw materials, and information. The ultimate form of production
process is therefore making the product on site.’ ... ’In essence, the final development and
production process is: "Translating the customer's needs directly into a concrete
product or service.” (Reference)

A special thanks goes to Dave Corben. He helped me with the linguistic aspects of the book.

Laurens van Lieshout December 2024.



Scope and content of the book

Design for Manufacturability (DfM)

100% st
Tota! C° < A
Detail DM il
RS
Concept DfM s
| i B8
1 i Q
o | | 2
o 3
i N E: v
v __Influence on Cost
Detail DfM
0 Time ——» -~

70% of the product’s cost is determined in the concept design stage.

More than 70% of the final cost of the product is determined during the design phase. Engineers have
very little leeway for cost reduction once the design has been established. DfM allows us to select a
focus area for the design so that product objectives can be achieved. Design for Manufacturing, in
particular, helps to simplify designs and reduce production costs, which usually make up the majority
of investments for a company.

The design of a factory plays a crucial role in the quality of the final product. A well-designed factory
ensures efficient production, minimizes errors, and guarantees consistent product quality. Here are
some reasons why factory design is important for product quality, with examples of good and bad
designs:

- Efficient workflow: A well-designed factory ensures a logical sequence of production processes,
allowing products to be manufactured efficiently and without unnecessary steps. As a result, errors
and product deviations are minimized.

- Pollution reduction: Separating processes (e.g., raw materials from finished products) can prevent
cross-contamination or contamination, which is especially important in the food, pharmaceutical,
and semiconductor industries.

- Serviceability and accessibility: Good accessibility to machinery and equipment ensures that
maintenance can be performed easily and quickly, reducing downtime and loss of production.

- Safety and ergonomics: Good design takes into account the safety and ergonomics of the worker,
reducing the likelihood of errors due to human factors and increasing productivity.



Examples of good designs:

« Toyota Production System:: Toyota's factories are known for their lean manufacturing principles,
with the plant layout designed to minimize waste. Workstations are placed in such a way that
materials and parts are readily available, leading to a highly efficient production process and high
product quality.

 Tesla Gigafactory=: Tesla's Gigafactory is designed with automated production lines and an
optimized layout that ensures streamlined production of batteries and cars. This design increases the
efficiency and quality of the products by minimizing manual intermediate steps.

Examples of bad designs:

« Boeing 787 Dreamliner Production Line3: In the first production rounds of the 787
Dreamliner, parts were produced worldwide and assembled at various locations. This dispersed
production line led to issues with inconsistency and quality control, resulting in production delays
and quality issues.

» Ford Pinto+ in the '"70s: Production of the Ford Pinto was rushed, and the layout of the production
line was not optimized for quality control. This led to safety issues with the vehicle, including an
increased risk of fire in rear-end collisions.

DfM provides a much-needed edge for engineering companies in today’s competitive market. It is easy
to overlook DfM due to the lack of information, but research and case studies have shown that the
proper application of DfM principles can guarantee excellents results.

This book gives you practical tools to increase the quality of the product and reduce costs. It
emphasizes the importance of manufacturability in the design.

Table of contents

Preface 7
Why this book? 7
‘Ultimate development and production process.’ 7
Scope and content of the book 8
Examples of good designs: 9
Examples of bad designs: 9

How to use this book 15
Ordering the book 15
What is Design for Manufacturing (DfM)? 16
Difference FFA and DfM. 16
Why do we need a Design for Manufacturing (DfM)? 18
When to involve DfM? 18

1 See: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Toyota Production System#References

2 See: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gigafactory#References

3 See: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Boeing 787 Dreamliner#References

4 See: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ford Pinto#Notes



https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gigafactory%23References
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ford_Pinto%23Notes
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Toyota_Production_System%23References
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Boeing_787_Dreamliner%23References

DfM Concept design
DfM Industrialization design
Concept design versus Industrialization design
The changing world of manufacturing
Readership
The role of the designer
Teaching Design for Manufacturing
Basic production process
Production concepts
The design process explained
Place DfM in the design process
Milestone in the design process
Example child’s catapult
Who determines the manufacturing process?
Quality
Logistics
Technology
Total cost
Summary
Manufacturing knowledge
Position DfM in the manufacturing knowledge.
Product design specification
Requirement of the products design specification
Over-specified.
Summary
Cost build up
Overhead
Direct cost
Learning curve
Integral cost
Lead Time
Review the design
1. Judge on function
2. Judge on Lead time and cost
> DfM study
Roadmap WOW DfM

Roadmap in one picture

18
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
39
41
42
43
44
44
45
47
48
49



Case L-clamp
Example DfM study H tube
What determines the manufacturing process?
Material selection

Ashby method
Choice of forming proces

Non-traditional machining

List of manufacturing processes.

Choice of sequence
Example DfM Cover
Surface treatments

Surface technology
Injection mould case
Summary DfM

Remember
Design For Assembly [DFA]

Lean manufacturing theorie

Place DFA in the design process.
Why do we need a Design For Assembly (DFA)?
Who determines the assembly process?
Degrees of freedom (DOF)
Poka-Yoke

Process steps to develop a Poka-Yoke
Connection techniques

Force and form locking

Making a assembly diagram
DFA Process steps.

Roadmap Way of Working (WOW) DFA

Why performing the DFA?
Study the design.
Use or crate alternative concepts
Assess the design

Case pancake

Study the design BOM

Study the Geometrical Product Specification and Verification (GPS&V)
Make a assembly sequence

Value Stream Mapping

50
51
52
53
53
55
55
56
58
59
60
60
61
62
62
63
63
64
66
67
68
70
71
72
72
73
74
74
75
76
77
78
78
78
79
81
81



Make a assembly diagram 82

Choose production system type 83
Logistic 83

Analyse assembly diagram 85
e Break down complex processes into simple tasks. 85

* Minimizing part count. 85

 Look for modularity 85

* Be aware of the batch size 86

* Built-in fasteners 86

e Use C parts 86

e Perform a tolerance analyze 86

* Check on friction 86

e Built-in fasteners (snap fits) 86

e Part symmetry & Poka-yoke 86

Define the assembly cost 87
Assembly time calculating 87

Define the lead time 88
Use of assembly tools 89
Advise DFA study 90
> DFA study 90
Summary DFA 91
Remember 91

DFA Case 92
Pancake baking 92

Case Chair assembly 92

DFA example 93
Appendix 94
Summary 94

DfM 94

DFA 94
Common manufacturing processes 96
Nontraditional machining examples 102

Surface treatment 104
Thermal 104
Mechanical 105
Galvanic Chemical 105

Thermal Mechanical 106



Thermal Electroplating Chemical
Thermal mechanical Electroplating Chemical
Maximum use of specification space to lower the cost
SPC
Manufacturing process overview
Additive manufacturing
Manufacturability in PGP
VE tools
Outlook Cost calculation
Future prospects for the production process
Make-or-Buy Decision
Customer Order Decoupling Point (CODP)
Virtual manufacturing
Digital Manufacturing
Simulation driven design
Outlook from the future manufacturing process
Assembly Line
Assembly tools
Assembly @ customer
C parts
Tolerance study
Cycle time or Tact time
Example Tact time visit hospital
Modulair assembly
Logistics systems
Supplier output qualification.
Line stocking
Boxed-supply
Sequencing
Kitting/ Milk run
Decoupling point
58S (continual improvement) Kaizen
Lean manufacturing MRP, Takt time, Push -Pull flow
JIT
Heijunka (production Leveling)
Cell production

NIOSH

107
107
109
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
124
126
127
128
129
130
130
131
132
133
134
134
135
135
137
137
138
139



Dutch Working Conditions Act
Further reading:
About the Author

Colophon

Copyleft

Disclaimer

140
141
143
144
144
144



How to use this book

This book is most effective when it is used to master the Design for Manufacturing methodology.
It can also be used as a reference work to apply the methodology in practice during methodical design.

The first part of the book is about Design for Manufacturing (DfM). This includes a detailed
discussion of the creative aspect. The second part of the book is about the Design for Assembly (DFA).
This aspect is especially important for the OEM and the T1 'system suppliers’.

The book, an e-pub, contains references to Youtube videos. In this way, the book is a reference work,
a gateway to manufacturing knowledge. A reference work that can be used in the daily practice of
the design process. This book, together with the book 'Methodical Design Explained,' provides a
complete picture of the design process.

Ordering the book

Link

Design for Manufacturing [omeans
(DfM) Influence on Quality
and Cost.

Gateway to manufacturing
knowledge.

Insight into the production aspect of the design.

Design for Manufacturaiity (OtM)

ot &5

et

\
Corcapt DM

QLTC sulanced

LAURENS VAN LIESHOUT = ~

e 1=~ “Design is modelngthe future”



https://publishnl.bookmundo.com/books/401469

