## Design for Manufacturing (DfM) Influence on Quality and Cost.

# Gateway to manufacturing knowledge.

## Insight into the production aspect of the design.



# Design for Manufacturing (DfM) Influence on Quality and Cost. Gateway to manufacturing knowledge.

### Insight into the production aspect of the design. Laurens van Lieshout

Auteur: Laurens van Lieshout Cover design: Laurens van Lieshout ISBN: 9789403777726 © Laurens van Lieshout

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or made public in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher. This teaching material may not be used for commercial purposes unless agreed.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission from the author.

Any liability and any damage that arises as a result of using the method described here is excluded. I do like to hear compliments. The book has been compiled with the utmost care. It may nevertheless contain errors and/or imperfections. If so, I'd like to hear about it.

All drawings without source reference are made by me.

#### Preface

The book provides insight into the **production aspect** of the design process. The book is also the **gateway to production knowledge**. You will find an overview of all manufacturing processes with a 130-link to YouTube films explaining them. The content of this book is based on DfM and DFA workshops.

#### Why this book?

As lead engineer and project leader I often had to explain to the team members what their role is in the design process. Also, the manufacters, the makers of the products, who were involved in the design at an early stage, had no idea of their role in the design process. Very little attention is paid to this in education and in the professional literature. Much attention is rightly given to the theory of design, however not how to put it in practice. In the book '*Methodical design explained*. *Insights into the methodical design process as it is applied in companies*'. I have explained the overall design process as applied in companies. In this book, the DfM aspect is only tangentially highlighted. However, given its importance, this aspect in the development process is extensively highlighted in this book.

I have written this book to share my many years of experience in this field.

**"If you can't explain it simply, you don't know it well enough."** – Albert Einstein. I don't know if this statement comes from Albert, but I like the idea. In the book I have tried to following this rule of thumb.

My thanks go to all the companies where I have had the pleasure of applying methodical design in practice. Due to, the various roles I have fulfilled as; (lead) engineer, group leader, architect, project leader, manager of the R&D department, and value engineer, I was able to get to the core understanding of the design process.

#### 'Ultimate development and production process.'

Predicting the future is and remains a perilous undertaking. Extrapolating data from the past and translating it to the future is the most common way to predict the future. It may be that in the future there will be revolutionary discoveries that will make possible processes of development and production that we cannot imagine today. Nature uses the principle of replication. With the principle of "**rapid prototyping**," (Additive manufacturing) it is possible to create any product with a device that is powered with energy, raw materials, and information. The ultimate form of production process is therefore making the product on site.' ... 'In essence, the final development and production process is: "Translating the customer's needs directly into a concrete product or service." (*Reference*)

A special thanks goes to Dave Corben. He helped me with the linguistic aspects of the book.

Laurens van Lieshout December 2024.

#### Scope and content of the book



70% of the product's cost is determined in the concept design stage.

More than 70% of the final cost of the product is determined during the design phase. Engineers have very little leeway for cost reduction once the design has been established. DfM allows us to select a focus area for the design so that product objectives can be achieved. Design for Manufacturing, in particular, helps to simplify designs and reduce production costs, which usually make up the majority of investments for a company.

The design of a factory plays a crucial role in the quality of the final product. A well-designed factory ensures efficient production, minimizes errors, and guarantees consistent product quality. Here are some reasons why factory design is important for product quality, with examples of good and bad designs:

- **Efficient workflow:** A well-designed factory ensures a logical sequence of production processes, allowing products to be manufactured efficiently and without unnecessary steps. As a result, errors and product deviations are minimized.
- **Pollution reduction:** Separating processes (e.g., raw materials from finished products) can prevent cross-contamination or contamination, which is especially important in the food, pharmaceutical, and semiconductor industries.
- **Serviceability and accessibility:** Good accessibility to machinery and equipment ensures that maintenance can be performed easily and quickly, reducing downtime and loss of production.
- **Safety and ergonomics:** Good design takes into account the safety and ergonomics of the worker, reducing the likelihood of errors due to human factors and increasing productivity.

#### Examples of good designs:

- **Toyota Production System**<sup>1</sup>: Toyota's factories are known for their lean manufacturing principles, with the plant layout designed to minimize waste. Workstations are placed in such a way that materials and parts are readily available, leading to a highly efficient production process and high product quality.
- **Tesla Gigafactory**<sup>2</sup>**:** Tesla's Gigafactory is designed with automated production lines and an optimized layout that ensures streamlined production of batteries and cars. This design increases the efficiency and quality of the products by minimizing manual intermediate steps.

#### Examples of bad designs:

- **Boeing 787 Dreamliner Production Line**<sup>3</sup>: In the first production rounds of the 787 Dreamliner, parts were produced worldwide and assembled at various locations. This dispersed production line led to issues with inconsistency and quality control, resulting in production delays and quality issues.
- Ford Pinto<sup>4</sup> in the '70s: Production of the Ford Pinto was rushed, and the layout of the production line was not optimized for quality control. This led to safety issues with the vehicle, including an increased risk of fire in rear-end collisions.

DfM provides a much-needed edge for engineering companies in today's competitive market. It is easy to overlook DfM due to the lack of information, but research and case studies have shown that the proper application of DfM principles can guarantee excellents results.

This book gives you practical tools to increase the quality of the product and reduce costs. It emphasizes the importance of manufacturability in the design.

#### **Table of contents**

Preface	7
Why this book?	7
'Ultimate development and production process.'	7
Scope and content of the book	8
Examples of good designs:	9
Examples of bad designs:	9
How to use this book	15
Ordering the book	15
What is Design for Manufacturing (DfM)?	16
Difference FFA and DfM.	16
Why do we need a Design for Manufacturing (DfM)?	18
When to involve DfM?	18

<sup>1</sup> See: <u>https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Toyota\_Production\_System#References</u>

<sup>2</sup> See: <u>https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gigafactory#References</u>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See: <u>https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Boeing\_787\_Dreamliner#References</u>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See: <u>https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ford\_Pinto#Notes</u>

DfM Concept design	18
DfM Industrialization design	18
Concept design versus Industrialization design	19
The changing world of manufacturing	20
Readership	21
The role of the designer	22
Teaching Design for Manufacturing	23
Basic production process	24
Production concepts	25
The design process explained	26
Place DfM in the design process	27
Milestone in the design process	27
Example child's catapult	28
Who determines the manufacturing process?	29
Quality	30
Logistics	31
Technology	32
Total cost	33
Summary	34
Manufacturing knowledge	35
Position DfM in the manufacturing knowledge.	36
Product design specification	37
Requirement of the products design specification	37
Over-specified.	38
Summary	38
Cost build up	39
Overhead	39
Direct cost	39
Learning curve	41
Integral cost	42
Lead Time	43
Review the design	44
1. Judge on function	44
2. Judge on Lead time and cost	45
∑ DfM study	47
Roadmap WOW DfM	48
Roadmap in one picture	49

Case L-clamp	50
Example DfM study H tube	51
What determines the manufacturing process?	52
Material selection	53
Ashby method	53
Choice of forming proces	55
Non-traditional machining	55
List of manufacturing processes.	56
Choice of sequence	58
Example DfM Cover	59
Surface treatments	60
Surface technology	60
Injection mould case	61
Summary DfM	62
Remember	62
Design For Assembly [DFA]	63
Lean manufacturing theorie	63
Place DFA in the design process.	64
Why do we need a Design For Assembly (DFA)?	66
Who determines the assembly process?	67
Degrees of freedom (DOF)	68
Poka-Yoke	70
Process steps to develop a Poka-Yoke	71
Connection techniques	72
Force and form locking	72
Making a assembly diagram	73
DFA Process steps.	74
Roadmap Way of Working (WOW) DFA	74
Why performing the DFA?	75
Study the design.	76
Use or crate alternative concepts	77
Assess the design	78
Case pancake	78
Study the design BOM	78
Study the Geometrical Product Specification and Verification (GPS&V)	79
Make a assembly sequence	81
Value Stream Mapping	81

Make a assembly diagram	82
Choose production system type	83
Logistic	83
Analyse assembly diagram	85
<ul> <li>Break down complex processes into simple tasks.</li> </ul>	85
Minimizing part count.	85
Look for modularity	85
Be aware of the batch size	86
Built-in fasteners	86
Use C parts	86
Perform a tolerance analyze	86
Check on friction	86
Built-in fasteners (snap fits)	86
Part symmetry & Poka-yoke	86
Define the assembly cost	87
Assembly time calculating	87
Define the lead time	88
Use of assembly tools	89
Advise DFA study	90
∑ DFA study	90
Summary DFA	91
Remember	91
DFA Case	92
Pancake baking	92
Case Chair assembly	92
DFA example	93
Appendix	94
Summary	94
DfM	94
DFA	94
Common manufacturing processes	96
Nontraditional machining examples	102
Surface treatment	104
Thermal	104
Mechanical	105
Galvanic Chemical	105
Thermal Mechanical	106

Thermal Electroplating Chemical	107
Thermal mechanical Electroplating Chemical	107
Maximum use of specification space to lower the cost	109
SPC	109
Manufacturing process overview	110
Additive manufacturing	111
Manufacturability in PGP	112
VE tools	113
Outlook Cost calculation	114
Future prospects for the production process	115
Make-or-Buy Decision	116
Customer Order Decoupling Point (CODP)	117
Virtual manufacturing	118
Digital Manufacturing	119
Simulation driven design	120
Outlook from the future manufacturing process	121
Assembly Line	122
Assembly tools	123
Assembly @ customer	124
C parts	124
Tolerance study	126
Cycle time or Tact time	127
Example Tact time visit hospital	128
Modulair assembly	129
Logistics systems	130
Supplier output qualification.	130
Line stocking	131
Boxed-supply	132
Sequencing	133
Kitting/ Milk run	134
Decoupling point	134
5S (continual improvement) Kaizen	135
Lean manufacturing MRP, Takt time, Push -Pull flow	135
JIT	137
Heijunka (production Leveling)	137
Cell production	138
NIOSH	139

Dutch Working Conditions Act	140
Further reading:	141
About the Author	143
Colophon	144
Copyleft	144
Disclaimer	144

#### How to use this book

This book is most effective when it is used to master the **Design for Manufacturing methodology.** It can also be used as a reference work to apply the methodology in practice during methodical design.

The first part of the book is about **Design for Manufacturing** (DfM). This includes a detailed discussion of the creative aspect. The second part of the book is about the <u>Design for Assembly</u> (DFA). This aspect is especially important for the OEM and the T1 'system suppliers'.

The book, an e-pub, contains references to **Youtube videos**. In this way, the book is a reference work, a **gateway to manufacturing knowledge**. A reference work that can be used in the daily practice of the design process. This book, together with the book '<u>Methodical Design Explained</u>,' provides a complete picture of the design process.

#### Ordering the book

#### <u>Link</u>

